
1                                                                     Original Version - July 19, 2017 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 
 

This First Amendment ("Amendment"), dated as of March 1, 2021, is by and between the 
County of Sonoma, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County"), and                              
Rincon Consultants, Inc., hereinafter referred to as ("Consultant"). 
 

R E C I T A L S 
 

WHEREAS, County and Consultant entered into that certain Agreement, dated January 
14, 2020, for an environmental impact report for rezoning sites for housing; and 
 

WHEREAS, County and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to provide additional 
services and to increase the amount not to exceed of the agreement by $120,082 for additional 
tasks added to the scope of work including draft EIR revisions and public workshops; and  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

A G R E E M E N T 
 

1. Agreement Section 2. Payment, first paragraph is deleted and replaced with the 
following: 

 
2. Payment. For all services and incidental costs required hereunder, Consultant shall be 
paid on a time and material/expense basis in accordance with the budget set forth in 
Exhibit B, provided, however, that total payments to Consultant shall not exceed 
$430,082, without the prior written approval of County.  Consultant shall submit its bills 
in arrears on a monthly basis in a form approved by County's Auditor and the Head of the 
County Department receiving the services.  The bills shall show or include: (i) the task(s) 
performed; (ii) the time in quarter hours devoted to the task(s); (iii) the hourly rate or 
rates of the persons performing the task(s); and (iv) copies of receipts for reimbursable 
materials/expenses, if any.  Expenses not expressly authorized by the Agreement shall not 
be reimbursed.  

 
2.  Exhibit A: Scope of Work, is amended to include the tasks and timelines included in the 
attached supplemental Exhibit A Scope of Work.  
 
3.  Exhibit B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached Exhibit B.  
 
4. Except to the extent the Agreement is specifically amended or supplemented hereby, the 
Agreement, together with exhibits is, and shall continue to be, in full force and effect as 
originally executed, and nothing contained herein shall, or shall be construed to modify, 
invalidate or otherwise affect any provision of the Agreement or any right of County arising 
thereunder. 
 
5. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed under the internal laws of the state 



2                                                                     Original Version - July 19, 2017 

of California, and any action to enforce the terms of this Amendment or for the breach thereof 
shall be brought and tried in the County of Sonoma. 

 
COUNTY AND CONSULTANT HAVE CAREFULLY READ AND REVIEWED THIS 
AMENDMENT AND EACH TERM AND PROVISION CONTAINED HEREIN AND, BY 
EXECUTION OF THIS AMENDMENT, SHOW THEIR INFORMED AND VOLUNTARY 
CONSENT THERETO. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the effective 
date.



3                                                                     Original Version - July 19, 2017 

CONSULTANT:  
Rincon Consultants, Inc. 
 
By:_______________________________  
       
Name:____________________________ 
 
Title:_____________________________ 
 
Date:_____________________________ 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
 
Name: ____________________________ 
 
Title: _____________________________ 
 
Date: _____________________________ 
 

COUNTY OF SONOMA: 
 
CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE ON 
 FILE WITH AND APPROVED AS TO 
 SUB STANCE FOR COUNTY:  
 
 
By:  
 Department Head 
 
Date: ________________ 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR 
COUNTY: 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
       County Counsel 
 
Date: _______________   
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
       Director, Permit Sonoma 
         
 
Date: _____________  

 

Matt Maddox

Principal

1/11/2021

Stephen Svete, AICP, LEED AP ND

Executive Vice President

1/12/2021

Digitally signed by Matt Maddox
DN: C=US, O="Rincon Consultants, Inc.", CN=Matt 
Maddox, E=mmaddox@rinconconsultants.com
Reason: I am the author of this document
Location: 
Date: 2021-01-11 16:42:03
Foxit PhantomPDF Version: 9.3.0

Matt Maddox

Digitally signed by Stephen Svete 
Date: 2021.01.12 09:43:59 -08'00'



Supplemental Exhibit A to First Amendment—Supplemental Scope of Work and 
Schedule 

Task 10 Additional Tasks 

Task 10a Public Workshops 
Attendance at five virtual public meetings and participation in question and answer period of meeting. 

Task 10b Administrative Draft EIR—Revisions and Additional Analysis 

Alternatives Analysis 
Rincon will produce additional analysis and facilitate additional rounds of discussion with County staff to 
finalize alternatives.  

Biological Resources 
Rincon will review and respond to the County’s comments to the First Administrative Biological 
Resources Assessment (BRA) and produce a Second Administrative Biological Resources Assessment 
(BRA).  

Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
Rincon will produce additional analysis and facilitate discussion with County staff to ensure consistency 
with other County CEQA documents in development that were not available when the Agreement was 
executed.  

Transportation and Circulation 
Rincon will respond to a second round of County comments to the Transportation and Circulation 
section and Transportation Assessment.  

Utilities and Service Systems 
Rincon will conduct additional analysis on water and wastewater demand for sites that were screened 
out by the “First-Level” analysis.  

Wood-Rodgers will complete “Second-Level” analysis on sites that First-Level analysis showed did not 
have adequate water and/or sewer capacity. The “Second-Level” analysis will include a more detailed 
investigation into system capacity, as described in Task 4.18 of the Exhibit A, Scope of Work, to the 
Agreement for Professional Services.  

Task 10c Public Draft EIR 
Rincon will attend and present the Draft EIR at a virtual public hearing before the Planning Commission 
during the public review period.  

Task 10d Project Management 
Rincon will participate in regular project management conference calls weekly with the project tea





Exhibit B to First Amendment—Budget 




	19-20-007 Rincon EIR Amendment 1 Draft 1-7
	19-20-007 Supplemental Exhibit A Scope of Work
	Supplemental Exhibit A to First Amendment—Supplemental Scope of Work and Schedule
	Task 10 Additional Tasks
	Task 10a Public Workshops
	Task 10b Administrative Draft EIR—Revisions and Additional Analysis
	Alternatives Analysis
	Biological Resources
	Greenhouse Gas Emissions
	Transportation and Circulation
	Utilities and Service Systems

	Task 10c Public Draft EIR
	Task 10d Project Management



	19-20-007.1 Exhibit B Fees and Payment
	Exhibit B to First Amendment—Budget




